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SRISYED ALTAF HYDER RAZVI (ASSEMBLY
CONSTITUENCY): Chairman Sir, | would like to
add one more thing. Obviously, like my colleague has pointed out, this scheme is over-subscribed since 1,41,000 applications have already been received. My question to the Hon’ble Minister is, what would be the selection criteria for those people who have applied i.e. 1,41,000 applicants, out of which, last year’s budget which was Rs.95 Crores and that was also not fully utilized for this scheme and that, only half of it was utilized. But, now this year, it is over-subscribed in such a way that deciding on the applications will be a very difficult part. | would like to know as to how the decision
will be taken on the applications received, as to who will be the beneficiaries of the scheme.

Secondly, while applying physically, there are lot of complaints we are getting at M.R.O. level, where the income certificates are being issued.
That needs to be checked. If the Revenue Minister was here, | would have pointed out. But, at M.R.O.,
there are so many complaints stating that people, middlemen are taking lot of money to get the income certificates issued to those applications. So, these two areas, specially as to how the applications would be decided as to who would be the

beneficiaries, | would like to know.
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SRI SYEDALTAFHYDERRAZVI: regarding redlignment of theMetro Trainin Old City, | wouldlike
to bring to the notice of the Government that till the related works have not been commenced. Let us discussintheAll Party meeting. Theoriginal plan of the Metro Train very badly affects the heritage and variousother 128 religious structures. Over the past few months, thereis an acute demand from all of us that the realignment needs to be taken-up first. We definitely requiretheMetro Trainin Old City. Thereis aready bus route and within a span of 500 meters, MMTSisgoing on. Ontheoneside, theOld City is fully covered and on the other side, it isbeing totally neglected. Therefore, we propose equa devel opment of dl partsof theOld City. Further, the Governmentis seriously contemplating to take-up MMTS Second Phase which is proposed to be extended up to Shamshabad.

Our demand to the Government isthat thework related to therealignment of the Metro Train should be taken-up as immediately as possible. | request the
Hon'bleMinigter to clarify asto whenthereaignment processwill betaken-up and asto when theworkswill be completed and by which timethe Metro Train will commenceitscommercia operations.
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SANITATION & GARBAGE CLEARANCE IN
11.40 GHMC LIMITS

& | LcQ No.1293 (8)

Sri Syed Altaf Hyder Razvi, Sri Syed Aminul
Hasan Jafri, MLCs:- Will the Minister for Panchayat Raj & Municipal Administration & Urban
Development be pleased to state:

(a) Whether it is a fact that the Government has taken up massive programme of sanitation and garbage clearance in Greater Hyderabad Municipal Corporation limits, if so, details thereof;

(b) The number of vehicles required for the sanitation and garbage clearance in Greater Hyderabad Municipal Corporation Area, funds required, sanctioned, released and utilized so far;
and

(c) Whether there are any proposals for Solid Waste Management in Twin Cities, if so, the details thereof?

MINISTER FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ &
MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION & URBAN
DEVELOPMENT (SRI K.TARAKA RAMA RAOQ):- (a)
Yes Sir,

BT

i) Massive sanitation programme has been taken up in GHMC limits for collection of MSW from household level by supplying 2 Nos. of 12 Ltrs.
Garbage plastic bins for strengthening the segregation of dry & wet waste.

i) Swachh Auto Tippers on Driver-cum-Owner (DCOO0 Scheme have been provided for collection of dry & wet garbage from households to Transfer
Station

iii) Establishment of 13 Nos. of New Mechanized Transfer Stations have been provided in addition to 12 Nos. of existing Transfer Stations.

(b) For lifting 4000 MT of garbage everyday,
(90) Nos. of 25 Ton Tippers, (60) Nos of 10 Ton
Tippers are required for lifting garbage from Transfer Station to Dump Yard.

GHMC is having (41) Nos. of 25 Ton Tippers
(54) Nos. of 10 Ton Tippers and the balance of the vehicles are being procured on hire basis. The funds required being met from GHMC Budget.

(c) ) GHMC already ordered for procurement of 18 Nos of Big Sweeping Machines under BOO mechanism for effective cleaning on main

ii) GHMC invited tenders for disposal of Construction & Demolition waste under two categories i.e., claimed (from the generators) & unclaimed (which is lying on roads, lanes and by lanes, open places etc.) and finalized the agency.

iii) Detailed Project Report for Municipal Solid Waste in GHMC area has been prepared to strengthen segregation, door to door collection and transportation of waste by procuring necessary vehicles and infrastructure with an estimate cost of Rs.291.57 Crores and submitted to Government of India for consideration under Swachh Bharat Mission for providing 20% of the project cost.

SRI SYED ALTAF HYDER RAZVI: Sir, like the Hon’ble Minister for Municipal Administration &
Urban Development had said, under this new system of lifting of garbage and sanitation in the GHMC limits, lot of Auto Tippers have been procured and the distribution program taken place and | was also the part of it. It's a nice way to get
this entire operations done right from the door step to the dumping yard. What is happening now is, it is already said in the answer that the Government has finalized the Agency also to dispose the construction and demolition waste. But, what we find on ground that still, same old dumper bins, which are already damaged and which are of no use basically and vehicle lifting those dumper bins are even worst. So this practice is still there. Now my question to the Hon’ble Minister is, whether this practice of putting dump bins in various areas and collecting will that go off after implementing this particular system?

Another thing, which we find specially in Goshamabhal, where, | invest my budget for
development purpose. There, | do not find much
of these Auto Tippers which have been procured to execute this job instead. Because, this has been given on ownership basis. This is being misused for some other purpose. They are transporting various materials from one place to another in the markets and all that. This needs to be looked into.
Another very important area, the sweeping Units are very insufficient in the GHMC limits. Because, main roads are being cleared with the vehicles which you have that sweeps the main road. But when you enter sub-roads and lanes, there, the sweeping is not being done for days together. So, through you Chairman Sir, | would like to tell the
Hon’ble Minister, atleast make some arrangement, where alternate days sweeping can be done where those sub-roads and by-lanes are cleaned.

Another thing | would like to know is about
debris. The agency has been finalized. So, this will be done through this private agency to put up the debris or sub-roads or by the Government or the GHMC by itself, will take up this job like they used to do earlier.

Lastly, Sir, de-silting of S.W lines, what happens, even after Monsoon starts, this is not done. So my request to the Hon’ble Minister, this should be done well in time. Now is the time, they should start the tender process as to entire desilting of these storm waters drains is required to be done. So, on these things, | would like to have
clarification from the Hon’ble Minister.

SRI K. TARAKA RAMA RAOQO: Chairman Sir, with respect to the question from Sri Razvi, | would
like to point out that old dumpsters, that have been talked about and mentioned are being replaced in a phased manner and it will be replaced. However, with specific reference to Goshamahal, | do not have
an answer readily, but otherwise, we are going to replace the old dumpsters in a phased manner. Sir, my friend has also talked about lot of vehicles which are over 15 years and which really portray our City in poor light and poor images attributed to the city by way of these vehicles. We are gradually phasing out these vehicles. Almost 180 vehicles which are used currently for transporting are over 15 years old. We are phasing them out gradually and we will start them in phases. We have also issued instructions specially with reference to major roads versus by-lanes. Major roads, as the Hon'ble Member said, are kept neat, but the by-lanes are an issue and therefore we have currently 24 Circles of GHMC and we would like to extend them and we want to make it to 30 Circles. We have decided to de-centralize furthers, improve the number of circles, so that more administration can be on ground. In fact, we have issued instructions to ensure that all the Deputy Commissioners are on the ground by 5 ‘o clock. every morning, which is mandated by the Municipal Act. We are following it up regularly and we are getting their pictures everyday. | get their pictures everyday on
WhatsApp, ensuring that these people are on the ground, because, once the Deputy Commissioners are there, rest of the Sanitation, SFAs staff will be definitely working with that much affection.

Next thing | would like to point regarding desilting of storm water lines and drains that my friend talked about. All the sewerage lines are being taken-up as this is the right time to start. We are starting it off soon and you will see come monsoon, We are hoping for good monsoon this time and all the sewerage lines, nalas and storm water drains would be taken care of.
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SRI SYED ALTAF HYDER RAZVI: Sir, the Hon’ble Minister has just said, even the G.O. has been issued, establishing 70 Residential Schools. | welcome
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this move from the Government from my party side. In this, | would like to tell the Hon’ble Minister through
you Sir, iswhether, he is planning to have, out of these 70 institutions, where the more minority concentrated area, specially in GHMC limits apart from that, urban District Population where minority population is more, there, the numbers of Institutions and have the places been finalized asto how many residential schoolswould be given in each District, the amount allocated for each residential school for establishing it, whether the Government is planning to rent these buildings or are they going to construct theseresidential schoolson their own, what would bethetotal budget for these 70 schools.
| once again thank the Telangana Government for
coming-up with these residential schools, because it is very necessary. Therewasno minority residential school till now, which wasreally functioning up till now. With expect and the teachers required in these residential schools and staff etc, have that also been finalized, |

would like to know from the Hon' ble Minister.
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1. ANNOUNCEMENT

MR. CHAIRMAN: “I have to acquaint the House that on 10" March, 2016, the Governor was pleased to Addressthe Members of both the Houses of Legidatureand atrue copy of theAddresshasbeen laid onthe Table of theHouse.”
e, TaT ST B, Les
BT T8 ReED &y 5P BORS 0o
T AETYHES” (BHedSs PPOOR BOOT VLT
2a05e0 8 505 @ SEnE 300 Trosm BT
ey Relevavelal

IV. PAPERS LAID ON THE TABLE

1. A copy of the Greater Hyderabad Municipal Corporation (Amendment) Ordinance, 2016
(OrdinanceN o. 1 of 2016), asrequired under clause
2 (a) of Article213 of the Congtitution of India.

2. A copy of the Telangana Right to Fair Compensation and Transparency in Land Acquisition Rehabilitation & Re-settlement Rules, 2014 issuedin GO.Ms.No. 50, Revenue (JA & LA) Department, Dt.
19-12-2014, asrequired under Section 111 of the Right to Fair Compensation and Transparency in Land Acquisition Rehabilitation and Re-settlement Act, 2013
(Act No. 30/2013.)

3. A copy in each of the 13" and 14" Annual Reportsof Northern Power Distribution Company of Telangana Limited for the years 2012-13 and 2013-14, asrequired under Section 617, 619-A and
619-B of the Companies Act, 1956 (Section 395 of the CompaniesAct).

4. A copy in each of the 75" and 76" Annual Reportsof Nizam SugarsLimited for theyears 2012-
13 and 2013-14, asrequired under Section 619-A of
the CompaniesAct, 1956.

V.PAPERS PLACED ON THE TABLE

A copy of the report on the decisions of the BusinessAdvisory Committeetaken at itsmeetingheld on 11" March, 2016.
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12.20 | (TheHousethen adjourned at 12.15 p.m.for
“s. \ teabreak for ten minutes)
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DR. PALLA RAJESHWAR REDDY: Mr.
Chairman, Sir, | begto move:

“That the Members of Telangana Legidative Council, assembled in this Fourth Session, aredeeply grateful to the Governor for the Addresswhich hehas pleased to deliver tothe Memberson 10" March, 2016.
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ANNOUNCEMENT

MR.CHAIRMAN: | amtoannouncetotheHouse
that Working Lunch has been arranged at 1.30 PM. today for Hon’ bleMembersinthedining hal. All the Membersare requested to participatein the Working
Lunch.
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ANNOUNCEMENT

MR. CHAIRAMAN: | am to announce to the
House that amendments to the Motion of Thanks to the Address by the Governor will be received by the Secretary to State Legislature today, the 12t March, 2016.
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(The House then adjourned at 5.25p.m. to meet again at 10.00 a.m. on Sunday, 13th March,

2016).
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